

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-0459 and 22-0470

POLLY FAYE GRIFFIN,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM E. TOLAND and
AMANDA N. WHITE-TOLAND,
Respondents.

&

CHARLOTTE WHITE,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM E. TOLAND and
AMANDA N. WHITE TOLAND,
Respondents.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 18-C-138
On Appeal from a final order of the
Circuit Court of Marshall County
Hon. David W. Hummel, Jr.



FILE COPY

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Respondents

Christian E. Turak (W. Va. Bar No. 12633)
GOLD, KHOUREY & TURAK, L.C.
510 Tomlinson Avenue
Moundsville, WV 26041
Telephone: (304) 845-9750
Fax: (304) 845-1286
cet@gkt.com

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. THE PROPERTY’S CHAIN OF TITLE.....1

 B. INCONSISTENT AND CONTRADICTORY TAX ASSESSMENTS5

 i. Conveyance to Consolidation Coal Company5

 ii. Double Tax Assessments of the Minerals6

 C. THE WHITES EXECUTE OIL AND GAS LEASES FOR THE MINERALS7

 D. THE WHITES EXECUTE OIL AND GAS LEASES FOR UNOWNED MINERALS AND USE CARRYOVER OIL AND GAS RESERVATION LANGUAGE IN OTHER DEEDS7

 i. 30.61-Acre Parcel7

 ii. 137.55-Acre Parcel9

 E. THE TOLANDS, PETITIONERS AND OTHERS EXECUTE OIL AND GAS LEASES FOR THE MINERALS10

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....12

IV. ARGUMENT12

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW12

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR BY GRANTING THE TOLAND’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING PETITIONERS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT13

 i. Because the White-McMillan Deed repeatedly states “excepted and reserved” in a confusing and uncertain manner, it is ambiguous13

a.	The “subject to the exceptions, reservations... granted by or acquired from the party of the first part and her predecessors in title” language contained in the White-McMillan Deed does not evince a clear and unambiguous intent to reserve the Minerals	15
ii.	Because the extrinsic evidence reveals that (a) the Deed Language also appears almost word-for-word in the Resseger-White Deed; and (b) Hazel L. White never owned any interest in the coal underlying the Property, the only rational construction of the White- McMillan Deed is that there was no intention to reserve the Minerals.....	16
iii.	The great weight of the remaining extrinsic evidence supports the Tolands’ construction of the White-McMillan Deed.....	18
a.	Inconsistent, contradictory, and double Marshall County tax assessments	18
b.	The Whites’ history of executing oil and gas leases for unowned coal, oil and gas minerals.....	20
c.	The Whites’ use of carryover mineral reservation language in other deeds supports the Tolands’ construction of the White-McMillan Deed	22
d.	Successors-in-interest to the McMillans used the carryover Deed Language without intention, and the Tolands execute an oil and gas lease.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cottrill v. Ranson</i> 200 W. Va. 691, 490 S.E.2d 778 (1997).....	12
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Nat. Res., L.L.C.</i> 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006).....	14
<i>Faith United Methodist Church and Cemetery of Terra Alta v. Morgan</i> 231 W.Va. 423, 745 S.E.2d 461 (2013).....	13
<i>Gastar Exploration, Inc. v. Rine</i> 239 W. Va. 792, 806 S.E.2d 448 (2017).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hall v. Hartley</i> 146 W. Va. 328, 119 S.E.2D 759 (1961).....	12
<i>Maddy v. Maddy</i> 87 W. Va. 581, 105 S.E. 803 (1921).....	13
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Paxton v. Benedum-Trees Oil Co.,</i> 80 W. Va. 187, 94 S.E. 472 (1917).....	12, 13, 18, 24, 25
<i>Rubel v. Johnson</i> 2017-Ohio-9221, 101 N.E.3d 1092, 26 (Ohio Ct. App., 7th Dist. 2017)	16
<i>Texas Independent Exploration, Ltd. v. Peoples Energy Production-Texas L.P.</i> 2009 WL 2767037 (Tex. App. Aug. 31, 2009).....	16
<i>West Virginia Dep't of Highways v. Farmer</i> 159 W.Va. 823, 226 S.E.2d 717 (1976).....	12, 18
<i>Zimmerer v. Romano</i> 223 W.Va. 769, 679 S.E.2d 601 (2009).....	12
